Proportional spool valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  1/6  Edition: 19 46  1.10-88S E
Proportional spool valve stainless
Flange construction
◆◆ Qmax = 30 l/min
◆◆ 3 volume flow levels
◆◆ QN max = 20 l/min
◆◆ pmax = 350 bar

Attention! The UL execution is always supplied without cable
gland
TYPE CODE  ​
 WD B F A06 -  -  -  /  /  -   K9 # 1
Spool valve, direct operated
Proportional, explosion proof execution Ex d
Flange construction
International standard interface ISO, NG6
Designation of symbols acc. to table
Nominal volume flow QN  L15 / L17   L9 ACB-S  L9 ADB-V
 6 l/min 6 3 l/min 3 5 l/min 5
 12 l/min 12 7 l/min 7 10 l/min 10
 20 l/min 20 14 l/min 14 16 l/min 16
Nominal voltage UN 12 VDC G12
 24 VDC G24
   Ambient temperature up to:
Nominal power PN 9 W L9 40 °C or 90 °C
 15 W L15 70 °C
 17 W L17 70 °C (only UL / CSA)
Certification ATEX, IECEx, EAC
 Australia AU UL / CSA UL
 MA MA
Sealing material NBR
 FKM (Viton) D1
Amplifier  M248
Stainless
Design index (subject to change)
1.10-88S
Proportional spool valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  2/6  Edition: 19 46  1.10-88S E
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS  ​
Designation Proportional spool valve
Construction Direct operated
Mounting Flange construction
Nominal size NG6 according to ISO 4401-03
Actuation Ex-protection proportional solenoid
Ambient temperature Operation as T6
-25…+40 °C (L9)
Operation as T4
-25…+90 °C (L9)
-25…+70 °C (L15 / L17)
In case of UN = 12 VDC, the max.
ambient temperature has to be reduced
by 10 °C
Weight 3,1 kg (1 solenoid)
4,9 kg (2 solenoids)
MTTFd 150 years
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS  ​
Protection class IP65 / 66 / 67
Relative duty factor 100 % DF
Voltage tolerance ± 10 % with regard to nominal voltage
Standard nominal
voltage
12 VDC, 24 VDC
Limiting current at… °C L15 / L17 / 70 °C:
IG = 445 mA (UN = 24VDC)
IG = 890 mA (UN = 12VDC)
L9 / 40 °C:
IG = 305 mA (UN = 24VDC)
IG = 610 mA (UN = 12VDC)
L9 / 90 °C:
IG = 265 mA (UN = 24VDC)
IG = 530 mA (UN = 12VDC)
Standard nominal
power
9 W, 15 W, 17 W
Temperature class Nominal power 9 W: T1…T6
Nominal power 15 W / 17 W: T1…T4

◆◆ The slip-on coil and the armature tube are zinc nickel coated
SEALING MATERIAL  ​
NBR or FKM (Viton) as standard, choice in the type code
Q = f (p) Volume flow pressure characteristics
I = IG
Measured at 50 °C
ADB-V, AD1-V, DB2-V
Execution L15 / L17
K4225
Q [l/min]
p [bar]300250150 2001000 50 350
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
QN = 6 l/min
QN = 12 l/min
QN = 20 l/min
​ ​
Proportional spool valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  4/6  Edition: 19 46  1.10-88S E
Q = f (p) Volume flow pressure characteristics
I = IG
Measured at 50 °C
ADB-V, AD1-V, DB2-V
Execution L9
K4226
Q [l/min]
p [bar]300250150 2001000 50 350
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
QN = 5 l/min
QN = 10 l/min
QN = 16 l/min
​ ​
∆p = f (Q) Pressure drop volume flow characteristics
I = IG
Measured at 50 °C
ACB-S, AC1-S, CB2-S
Execution L15 / L17
K4227
p [bar]
Q [l/min]15 20 25100 5 30
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
QN = 6 l/min QN = 12 l/min
QN = 20 l/min
​ ​
∆p = f (Q) Pressure drop volume flow characteristics
I = IG
Measured at 50 °C
ACB-S, AC1-S, CB2-S
Execution L9
K4228
p [bar]
Q [l/min]12 1680 4 20
30
25